

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ALFRED J. GOBEILLE, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE  
VERMONT GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JOSEPH A. FOSTER  
New Hampshire Attorney General

LAURA E. B. LOMBARDI\*  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

CIVIL BUREAU  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301-6397  
(603) 271-3650  
Laura.Lombardi@doj.nh.gov

JENNIFER J. PATTERSON  
Health Policy Legal Counsel  
NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT  
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14  
Concord, NH 03301-2430  
(603) 271-7973

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NEW HAMPSHIRE’S INTEREST AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. State Laws Are Not Preempted Under ERISA Unless They “Relate To” Core ERISA Plan Functions In A Way That Prevents National Uniformity In Plan Administration .....	7
II. In New Hampshire, Health Claims Data Reporting Laws Are Part Of The State’s Regulation Of Insurance Markets, But Have No Direct Impact On Claim Or Plan Administration .....	13
III. New Hampshire’s Successful Transparency Efforts Could End If This Court Rules That Vermont’s Law Is Preempted.....	21
IV. Vermont’s Data Reporting Law Is Similar To New Hampshire’s From An Operational Perspective, In That Claims Data Reporting Occurs Only After Claim Adjudication.....	26
V. Data Collection Laws Like Those In Vermont And New Hampshire Are Not Preempted Because They Do Not “Relate To” The Structure Or Administration Of An Employee Benefit Plan Under ERISA .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Aetna Health v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	14, 29, 30, 31
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dil-</i> <i>lingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	11
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	11
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	10, 12
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	22
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1, 9, 13
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins Co. v. Whaland</i> , 119 N.H. 894, 410 A.2d 635 (N.H. 1979).....	14
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue</i> <i>Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Pharm. Care Mgt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2360 (2006).....	30, 31

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1021(b).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1021(c) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1021(g) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1023 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1023(a) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1023(d) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1023(e) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1023(f) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	8, 10, 11, 12, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) .....	9, 14, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B) .....	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1031 .....	28
29 U.S.C. §§ 1181-1191c .....	28
29 U.S.C. §§ 11181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320d <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg .....	26
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. Chapter 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
Health Insurance Portability and Accountabil- ity Act of 1996 .....	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 400-A:17 .....	20
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 402-H:1 .....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 402-H:11 .....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 420-11-a .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 420-G:11 .....	16, 19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 420-G:11-a .....	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 420-G:14-a .....	17, 18, 19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 420-G:16 .....	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410.....	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(a)(1).....	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(c)-(d).....	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(h).....	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(h)(1)(A).....	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(h)(1)(C).....	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(h)(1)(D) .....	27

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

45 CFR 164.512(a).....	26
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins 4002.01(ad) .....	19
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins 4002.01(e) .....	19
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins 4002.01(q) .....	15
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins 4002.01(w) .....	19
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins 4004.01(a) .....	21
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins 4005.01.....	19, 21
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins chapter 400 .....	15
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins chapter 1900 .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins chapter 2200 .....	15
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins chapter 2700 .....	15
N.H. Admin. Rules, Ins Part 1001 .....	15
Supreme Court Rule 37.4 .....	1
Vt. Regulation H-2008-01.....	27

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 Report Card on State Price Transparency Laws, July 2015, Health Care Incentives Improvement Institute, <a href="http://www.hci3.org/sites/default/files/files/2015_Report_PriceTransLaws_06.pdf">http://www.hci3.org/ sites/default/files/files/2015_Report_PriceTrans Laws_06.pdf</a> .....	2
<i>Analysis of Data Sources to Support Rate Review</i> , January 2013, <a href="http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/compass-haofda.pdf">http://www.nh.gov/insurance/ reports/documents/compass-haofda.pdf</a> .....	24
Kutscher, Beth, “How New Hampshire Took the Guesswork Out of Health Costs,” Mod- ern Healthcare, July 16, 2015, <a href="http://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20150716/NEWS/150719922">http://www. modernhealthcare.com/article/20150716/NEWS/ 150719922</a> .....	3
<i>NHCHIS and Population Based Risk Adjust- ment: Looking Beyond Health Cost</i> , March 20, 2008, <a href="http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/nhchis.pdf">http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/ documents/nhchis.pdf</a> .....	23
NHID 2012 Annual Report on Cost Drivers, December 2013, <a href="http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/nhid_ann_rrhrng_2013rpt.pdf">http://www.nh.gov/insurance/ reports/documents/nhid_ann_rrhrng_2013rpt.pdf</a> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Order to Show Cause and Notice of Hearing, New Hampshire Insurance Department, In re: Celtic Insurance Company, Docket No. 12-041-EP, available at <a href="http://www.nh.gov/insurance/legal/enforcement/documents/12-041-ep.pdf">http://www.nh.gov/insurance/legal/enforcement/documents/12-041-ep.pdf</a> .....	20
<i>Payments to Providers Part II: Another Look at Carrier Discounts</i> , August 30, 2012, <a href="http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/nhid_prov_disc_study_partII.pdf">http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/nhid_prov_disc_study_partII.pdf</a> .....	24
<i>Payments to Providers: An Inside Look at Carrier Discounts</i> , January 28, 2010, <a href="http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/pay_prov.pdf">http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/pay_prov.pdf</a> .....	24
<i>Supplemental Report of the 2013 Health Insurance Market in New Hampshire</i> , January 14, 2015, <a href="http://www.nh.gov/insurance/lah/documents/2013_nhid_suprpt.pdf">http://www.nh.gov/insurance/lah/documents/2013_nhid_suprpt.pdf</a> .....	3, 4, 21
Tu, Ha and Rebecca Gourevitch, <i>Moving Markets: Lessons from New Hampshire’s Health Care Price Transparency Experiment</i> , April 2014, <a href="http://www.mathematica-mpr.com/our-publications-and-findings/publications/moving-markets-lessons-from-new-hampshires-health-care-price-transparency-experiment">http://www.mathematica-mpr.com/our-publications-and-findings/publications/moving-markets-lessons-from-new-hampshires-health-care-price-transparency-experiment</a> .....	23
Wakely Report on NH Health Insurance Markets, August 18, 2014, <a href="http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/wakely_ma_rpt_pr.pdf">http://www.nh.gov/insurance/reports/documents/wakely_ma_rpt_pr.pdf</a> .....	4
